lapses and future mortality.

The size of the sensitivities were chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables
that would have a significant impact on the non-DPF liabilities, as well as mainly chosen to
facilitate comparison with the sensitivities disclosed by other major insurers.

(e)	 Compulsory margins
The published liabilities are on the FSV basis and include the following margins that need to
be added to the best estimate margins. The following compulsory margins which have not
changed since 2005 were added for both 2018 and 2019:

Assumption Margin

Mortality 7.5% (increase or decrease, depending on which
alternative increases liabilities)

Morbidity 10%
Medical 15%
Lapse 25% (increase or decrease, depending on which

alternative increases liabilities)
Terminations for disability income
benefits in payment

10%

Surrenders 10% (increase or decrease, depending on which
alternative increases liabilities)

Expenses 10%
Expense inflation 10% (of estimated escalation rate)

Charge against investment return 25 basis points in the investment
performance-based margin

12.	LONG-TERM INSURANCE POLICY LIABILITIES, AND PPS
PROFIT-SHARE ACCOUNTS (continued)

PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2019 | 135PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2019 | 135

12.2	 Movements in long-term insurance policy liabilities and re-insurance assets – Long-term
insurance contracts with and without DPF

  Group

  2019 2018

  Gross
Re-

insurance Net Gross
Re-

insurance Net
  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Analysis of balance at
beginning of the year:
Sickness and disability
policies

– Claims payable
(notified claims)  33 810 –  33 810  19 292 –  19 292

– Unintimated claims (IBNR)  69 916  6 001  63 915  74 260 –  74 260

– Non-DPF liability  4 504 659  70 809  4 433 850  4 233 454  93 040  4 140 414

– Cessation benefits
(notified claims)  207 414 –  207 414  161 375 –  161 375

– DPF liability  26 073 342 –  26 073 342  26 614 866 –  26 614 866

Life policies

– Claims payable
(notified claims)  186 892 –  186 892  160 435 –  160 435

– Unintimated claims (IBNR)  38 621  4 579  34 042  40 648  5 554  35 094

– Life assurance
policy reserve – – –  489  152  337

Other liabilities – – –  84 222 –  84 222

Total at beginning of the year  31 114 654  81 389  31 033 265  31 389 041  98 746  31 290 295

Change in Insurance policy
liabilities per Statement of
Comprehensive Income

 2 297 727 (137 975)  2 435 702 (351 080) (17 357) (333 723)

Transfer from Revaluation
Reserve  8 294 –  8 294  3 714 –  3 714

Movement  in claims liabilities

– arising from current
year claims (92 193) – (92 193)  44 022 –  44 022

– arising from prior
year claims  51 485 –  51 485  28 957 –  28 957

Total movement in insurance
policy liabilities  2 265 313 (137 975)  2 403 288 (274 387) (17 357) (257 030)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

136 | PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2019

  Group

  2019 2018

  Gross
Re-

insurance Net Gross
Re-

insurance Net
  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Total movement allocated  2 265 313 (137 975)  2 403 288 (274 387) (17 357) (257 030)

Sickness and disability
policies

Claims payable
(notified claims) (7 676) – (7 676)  14 518 –  14 518

Unintimated claims (IBNR)  7 106  63  7 043 (4 344)  6 001 (10 345)

Non-DPF liability (598 691) (138 248) (460 443)  271 205 (22 231)  293 436

Cessation benefits
(notified claims)  21 170 –  21 170  46 039 –  46 039

DPF liability  2 902 099 –  2 902 099 (541 524) – (541 524)

Life policies

Claims payable
(notified claims) (70 853) – (70 853)  26 457 –  26 457

Unintimated claims (IBNR)  12 158  210  11 948 (2 027) (975) (1 052)

Life assurance policy reserve – – – (489) (152) (337)

Other liabilities – – – (84 222) – (84 222)

Analysis of balance at end of
the year:
Sickness and disability
policies

Claims payable
(notified claims)  26 134 –  26 134  33 810 –  33 810

Unintimated claims (IBNR)  77 022  6 064  70 958  69 916  6 001  63 915

Non-DPF liability  3 905 968 (67 439)  3 973 407  4 504 659  70 809  4 433 850

Cessation benefits
(notified claims)  228 584 –  228 584  207 414 –  207 414

DPF liability  28 975 441 –  28 975 441  26 073 342 –  26 073 342

Life policies

Claims payable
(notified claims)  116 039 –  116 039  186 892 –  186 892

Unintimated claims (IBNR)  50 779  4 789  45 990  38 621  4 579  34 042

Total at end of the year  33 379 967 (56 586)  33 436 553  31 114 654  81 389  31 033 265

Current  498 558  10 853  487 705  536 653  10 580  526 073

Non-current  32 881 409 (67 439)  32 948 848  30 578 001  70 809  30 507 192

Total  33 379 967 (56 586)  33 436 553  31 114 654  81 389  31 033 265

12.	LONG-TERM INSURANCE POLICY LIABILITIES, AND PPS
PROFIT-SHARE ACCOUNTS (continued)

12.2	 Movements in long-term insurance policy liabilities and re-insurance assets – Long-term insurance
contracts with and without DPF (continued)

PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2019 | 137PPS INTEGRATED REPORT 2019 | 137

  Group

  2019 2018
  R’000 R’000

The non-DPF liabilities developed as follows:

Liabilities at beginning of the year  4 433 850  4 140 414

Unwinding of discount rate  343 390  353 967

Expected cash flows (466 836)  1 220 806

Expected risk liability at year-end  4 310 404  5 715 187

Impact of movements (101 277) (151 339)

Change in valuation assumptions (926 879) (258 380)

Asset value adjustments  105 735 (41 250)

Risk benefit liability for new business issued  585 424 (830 368)

Liabilities at end of the year  3 973 407 4 433 850

The DPF liabilities developed as follows:

Liabilities at beginning of the year  26 073 342  26 614 866

Claims paid during the year (1 482 288) (1 203 249)

Allocation of profits  4 246 090  634 573

Unallocated profit  50 000 –

Asset value adjustments  88 297  27 152

Liabilities at end of the year  28 975 441  26 073 342

Analysis of total insurance policy liabilities, net of reinsurance:

Non-DPF liabilities  3 973 407  4 433 850

DPF liabilities  28 975 441  26 073 342

Current liabilities  487 705  526 073

Liabilities at end of the year  33 436 553  31 033 265

13.	SHORT-TERM INSURANCE POLICY LIABILITIES
13.1	 Short-term insurance contracts – assumptions

Unearned premium provision
Unearned premiums represent the proportion of premiums written in the current year, which relate
to risks that have not expired by the end of the financial year. The Group raises provisions for
unearned premiums on a basis that reflects the underlying risk profile of its insurance contracts.
An unearned premium provision is created at the commencement of each insurance contract and
is released as the risk covered by the contract expires. The unearned premium provision is released